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4in1Digital thermostatwith fuzzy
technology for DIN rail mounting
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Tack for att du valde Ebeco och EB-Therm 800, som vi hoppas du kommer ha
glddje av under lang tid framover.
Det héar dr en snabbguide — en mer utforlig beskrivning hittar du i Manual EB-

Therm 800 som finns tillganglig pa olika sprak pa ebeco.com. Du kan ladda ner
den direkt till din smartphone genom att scanna QR-koden.

Den héar produkten omfattas av garantivillkoren

och skall installeras och handhas enligt manual. Det E jil.-ﬂ E
géller bade dig som installerar och dig som handhar 1 | -
termostaten.

Om du har fragor &r du alltid vdlkommen att I

kontakta Ebeco. Ring +46 31 707 75 50 eller E

skicka e-post till support@ebeco.se. L:




| forpackningen

1. Termostat E 85 816 10
2. Snabbguide
3. Givarkabel 3mEg5816 71

Tillbehor
1. Givarkabel, h6gtemperatur 3 m (fér temperaturer éver +75°C) E 85816 73
2. Givarkabel, lagtemperatur 3m (fér temperaturer under +75°C) E 85816 71

3. Kapslad givare IP20/54 E 85816 22




W Installation




Givare

Skall EB Therm 800 anvdndas som golvvdarmetermostat ansluts rumsgivaren som
A, och golvgivaren som B. Om du installerar ett golv som kraver éverhettnings-
skydd installeras rumsgivaren som A och 6verhettningsskyddet som B.

Golvgivaren skall monteras i en spiralslang (E89 605 41) férlagd i golvet. Slangan-
den skall tatas for att forenkla eventuellt byte av golvgivare.

Rumsgivaren skall placeras sa den inte utsatts for direkt solljus eller luftdrag.
Monteras rumsgivaren i en apparatdosa maste den tatas sa att lufttemperaturen
inte kan paverkas av drag.

For alla andra driftsldgen och styrningar kan givaren installeras som antingen A
eller B. Du anger i STARTMENYN var givaren &r installerad. Det gar att installera tva
givare, A och B, men du kan bara styra med en at gangen. Fér temperaturer dver
+75°C rekommenderar vi hégtemperaturgivaren (E85 816 73). Endast en hogtem-
peratursensor kan anslutas. Den skall alltid anslutas som B, kopplingsplint 7 och 8.
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0 Startmeny

Forsta gdngen termostaten startas stéller man in ett antal
nddvédndiga varden i START-menyn och du kommer déarefter direkt till
termostatens visningslage.

1 Sprakinstéllning LANGUAGE/SPRAK
Du kan vilja sprak vid uppstart — fabriksinstallningen ar engelska.

2 Datum & tid DATUM/TID
Du behover stélla in datum och tid for att vissa programfunktioner skall
fungera korrekt.

3 Driftlage DRIFTLAGE
Driftlaget kan bara anges i startmenyn och kan inte d@ndras.

4 Avsluta startmenyn EXIT
For att spara installningarna och lamna startmenyn valjer du EXIT




Fyra olika driftlagen

EXi
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Driftlaget Varme anvands i boendemiljoer, kontor, lagerlokaler och
liknande. Med det har driftlaget kan du styra uppvdrmning i tempe-
raturintervallet +5°C till +45°C.

Driftlaget Kyla anvands i boendemiljder, kontor, lagerlokaler och
liknande, som en rumstermostat som styr luftkonditionering eller
annan kylning i temperaturintervallet +5°C till +45°C.

Driftlaget Industri anvands for temperaturstyrning av industriella
processer. Styr uppvarmning i intervallen -15°C till +75°C och +60°C
till +170°C, eller begransar intervallet till -10°C och +15°C for att
fungera som frostskydd.

Driftlaget Max/Min anvédnds framfor allt for att halla mindre ytor
pa tak och mark sno- och isfria och kan timer-styras for minskad
energiforbrukning. Temperaturintervall mellan +10°C och -10°C.




I Visningslage
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OVERSIKT En 6verblick 6ver termostatens installningar.
HUVUDMENY Fran huvudmenyn nar du alla instéllningar.
INKOPPLINGSTID Visar total och momentan inkopplingstid.
GENVAG TILL TEMPERATURINSTALLNING (b6rvéarde).
GENVAG TILL SPRAKVALSMENYN

VILOLAGE Termostaten ar i viloldge och reglerar inte temperaturen och
skarmen dr inte aktiv, men alla instéllningar bevaras i minnet. Observera
att termostaten fortfarande ar spanningssatt.

3s - Hall knappen intryckt i tre sekunder for att aktivera funktion




Visningslage
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* ARVARDE A visar temperaturen vid sensor A och ARVARDE B visar temperaturen vid sensor B.
Arvdrde visas endast pd givare som dr installerade och aktiverade.




W Menyer & funktioner

Funktionerna i EB Therm 800 ar ordnade i ett system med menyer och underme-
nyer. | HUVUDMENYN finns alltid tre undermenyer TEMP, PROGRAM och SYSTEM.
Under dem finns det sedan ytterligare menyval. Menyerna nar du genom att
trycka @ ivisningslaget.

> | [_TEMP | | PROGRAM | | SYSTEM
E TEMP [V/K/I] MANUELLT [V/K] LAGTEMP [1] SPRAK ATERSTALL
= INTERVALL [M] HEMMA [V/K] HOGTEMP [I] DATUM/TID EXIT
o TEMP HYS [1] KONTOR [V/K] FROST SK [I] S/VTID
2 OH SKYDD [V] SEMESTER [V/K] EXIT GIVARE
2 LARM [1] PERSONLIG [V/K] ADAPTIV [V/K]
EXIT TIMER [M] VENT [V/K]

V =Driftlige VARME, K=Driftlige KYLA , | =Driftlige INDUSTRI, M =Driftlige MAX/MIN




Menynavigation

MARKOR
MENYVAL

MENYNAMN

MARKERAD
UNDERMENY
BLINKAR

@C)ppnar

en meny eller
bekraftar en
andring.

@Stegar neri @Stegar upp i
menyerna eller

Okar varde.

menyerna eller
minskar véarde.




N Teknisk data
Spanning
Temperaturomrade
Brytférmaga
Effektforbrukning
Anslutningskabel
Belastning
Kopplingsdifferens
Kapslingsklass
Gangreserv
Maxlangd givarkabel
Larmrela
Montering
Omgivningstemperatur

230VAC-50Hz

-15°C till +170°C

3600W/16 A/230VAC
25W

max 2,5mm?

cosp=1

Stallbar +/- 0,3 till 10,3°C
IP20

50 timmar

50m, 2x1,5mm?
2A/120VAC Normalt sluten
Standard DIN-skena EN 50022-35
-20°C till +45°C




Testvarden for lag- respektive hogtemperaturgivare

10°C
15°C
20°C
25°C
30°C

18,0 kQ
14,7 kQ
12,1 kQ
10,0 kQ

8,3kQ

70°C
90°C
110°C
130°C
150°C

13920
15910
1805 Q
20230
22110

wienrg

CERTIFIERINGAR: EMC/2500 VAC RoHS WEEE CB @ c €

EB-Therm 800 &r en starkstromsapparat och skall darfor installeras enligt

gallande foreskrifter och under 6verinseende av behérig elinstallator.
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Thank you for choosing Ebeco and EB-Therm 800, which we hope you will use and
enjoy for many years to come.

This is a quick guide. You can find a more detailed description in the EB-Therm
800 manual available in different languages on ebeco.com. You can download
the manual to your smartphone by scanning the QR code.

This product is covered by a guarantee in compliance
and must be installed and operated according to
the manual. This applies both to installers and those
responsible for the thermostats.

If you have any questions, you are always more than
welcome to contact Ebeco. Phone +46 31 707 75 50 or
send an email to support@ebeco.se.




In the package

1. Thermostat E 85816 10
2. Quick guide
3.3m sensor cableE8581671

Accessories
1. Sensor cable, high temperature, 3 m (for temperatures over +75°C) E85816 73
2.Sensor cable, low temperature, 3m (for temperatures under +75°C) E85 816 71

3.Enclosed sensor, IP20/54 E 85816 22
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Installation

22



Sensor

If EB Therm 800 is used as an underfloor heating thermostat, the room sensor is [EN
connected as A and a floor sensor as B. If you install a floor that requires overheating
protection, the room sensor is installed as A and the overheating protection as B.

The floor sensor must be mounted in a corrugated tube (E89 605 41) in the floor.
The tube endings must be sealed so that the floor sensor can be replaced.

The room sensor must be positioned so it is not exposed to direct sunlight or
drafts. If the room sensor is fitted in an appliance box it must be sealed so the air
temperature is not affected by drafts.

The sensor can be installed as either A or B for all other operating modes and
controls. Enter details in the START MENU where the sensor is installed. It
is possible to install two sensors, A and B, but you can only use one at a time
for control. We recommend the high temperature sensor (E85 816 73) for
temperatures above +75°C. Only one high temperature sensor can be installed. It
must be installed as B - terminal 7 and 8.
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Start menu

Activated the first time the thermostat starts, you can set a number of values in
the START menu and the thermostat’s display mode will then open.

1 Language setting LANGUAGE
You can select the language on startup - the factory setting is English.

2 Date & time DATE/TIME
You need to set the date and time for certain software features to
work correctly.

3 Operational mode OPERATIONAL MODE
The operational mode can only be set in the start menu and cannot
be changed.

4 Close the start menu EXIT
To save the settings and exit the Start menu, select EXIT.
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Four different operational modes

EXi

ad {}

@1

Operational mode, Heating used in living areas, offices, warehouses
and likewise. This operating mode allows you to control the heating
in the temperature range from +5°C to +45°C.

Operational mode, Cooling used in living areas, offices, warehous-
es and the like, as a room thermostat that controls the air conditio-
ning or other cooling in the temperature range from +5°C to +45°C.

Operational mode, Industrial Used to control temperatures in in-
dustrial processes. Control heating in the -15°C to +75°C to +60°C
to +170°C ranges, or limit the range to -10°C to +15°C to act as frost
protection.

Operational mode, Max/Min primarily used to keep small areas on
roofs and the ground snow and ice-free and can be timer-controlled
to save energy. The temperature range is +10°C to -10°C.
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Display mode
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OVERVIEW An overview of thermostat settings.

MAIN MENU You can access all settings from the main menu.
OPERATION TIME Displays total and momentary operation time.
SHORTCUT TO TEMPERATURE SETTING (set point).

SHORTCUT TO LANGUAGE SELECTION MENU

STANDBY MODE The thermostat is on standby and does not regulate
the temperature and the screen is not active, but all settings are stored
in the memory. Note that the thermostat is still connected to the mains.

3s - Keep the button pressed for three seconds to activate this function
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Display mode
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*ACTUAL VALUE A displays the temperature at sensor A and ACTUAL VALUE B displays the
temperature at sensor B. Temperature is only displayed for installed and activated sensors.
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Menus and functions

The functions in EB Therm 800 are arranged in a system of menus and sub menus.

In the MAIN MENU there are always three submenus, TEMP, PROGRAM and SYSTEM.
There are further menu selections under each of these. You can access the menus
by pressing the @ display mode.

-

MAIN MENU

[ TEMP. | PROGRAM | | SYSTEM |
TEMP [H/C/I] MANUAL [H/C]  LOWTEMP [1] LANGUAGE ADAPTIVE [H/C]
INTERVAL [M] HOME [H/C] HIGH TEMP [1] DATE/TIME  VENT [H/C]
(T)EMP HYS 1] OFFICES [H/C]  FROST SK[I] S/VTIME
PROTECTION [H] HOLIDAYS [H/C]  EXIT SENSOR
ALARM [1] PERSONAL [H/C] RESET
EXIT TIMER [M] EXIT

N

H=Operational mode, HEATING, C=Operational mode, COOLING,
|=Operational mode INDUSTRIAL, M =Operational mode MAX/MIN
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Menu navigation

CURSOR
MENU
SELECTIONS

SELECTED suB
MENU BLINKS

@Scroll down @Opensa @Scroll up
through menus or| | menu or confirms through menus or
decreases values. achange. increases values.

O @ @,
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Technical specifications

Voltage

Temperature range
Breaking capacity
Power consumption
Connection cable
Load

Hysteresis

Protection class
Power backup

Max. length sensor cable
Alarm relay

Installing

Ambient temperature

230VAC-50Hz

-15°C to +170°C

3,600W/16 A/230VAC

25W

max 2.5 mm?

cosp=1

Adjustable +/- 0.3 to 10.3°C
IP20

50 hours

50m, 2 x 1.5mm?
2A/120VAC Normally closed
Standard DIN rail, EN 50022-35
-20°C till +45°C
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Test values for low and high temperature sensors

10°C 18,0 kQ 70°C 13920
15°C 14,7 kQ 90°C 15910
20°C 12,1 kQ 110°C 1805 Q
25°C 10,0 kQ 130°C 20230
30°C 8,3kQ 150°C 22110

wienrg

CERTIFICATIONS: EMC/2500 VAC RoHS WEEE CB @ c €

The EB-Therm 800 is a mains voltage unit and must therefore be installed
in accordance with the current regulations and under the supervision of
a qualified electrician.
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EBECO AB
Larjedgatan 11
SE-415 25 Goteborg, SWEDEN

Phone +46 31 707 75 50
Fax +46 31 707 75 60

ebeco.com
info@ebeco.se
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